�



Honorable Roy Coley


Mayor, Town of Falkville


21 North First Avenue


Post Office Box 407


Falkville, Alabama  35622





Municipalities- Leases- Physicians- Medical Services- Medical Clinics- Health Care Authorities – Morgan County





A town may not sublease property to a private organization for less than adequate consideration.  A town that is interested in creating a medical clinic may, however, create a public corporation that subleases space to the private organization for the purpose of establishing a hospital or clinic as permitted by section 11-58-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama or sections 22-21-310 through 22-21-359 of the Code.





Dear Mayor Coley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Falkville.








QUESTION





	Can the Town of Falkville, Alabama, to induce the location of a medical clinic in town to serve its citizens where no such service now exists, lease a building and sublease it to a private hospital or private group of physicians at a rental rate less than that paid by the town?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you stated the following:





	The Town of Falkville, Alabama has been approached by Hartselle Medical Center (“HMC”), a private hospital, about the prospects of opening a medical clinic in Falkville.  There are no doctors’ offices or clinics in the town and such a clinic would provide a great service to the town’s citizens.  HMC has asked that the town lease a building and sublease it to HMC at a reduced monthly rental to keep HMC’s costs as low as possible as there is no way to know how successful the clinic would be financially.





	The town council is aware of the provisions of section 22-21-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama regarding municipal health care authorities.  Because this arraignment would really be o[n] a trial basis, however, the town would like to avoid utilizing this avenue, if possible, and would prefer to lease a build�ing and sublease it to HMC itself, rather than through such a board at this time. 





	You have asked about the manner in which the Town of Falkville may cre�ate a medical clinic, along with the proper application of section 22-21-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 22-21-1, et seq. (1997).





	The definition of a clinic falls within the meaning of a hospital as defined in numerous statutes in the Code of Alabama.  For example, section 22-21-20 defines a hospital as follows:





	HOSPITALS. General and specialized hospitals, including ancillary services, independent clinical labo�ratories, rehabilitation centers; ambulatory surgical treatment facilities for patients not requiring hospi�talization; end stage renal disease treatment and trans�plant centers, including free-standing hemodialysis units; abortion or reproductive health centers; hospices; health maintenance organizations; and other related health care institutions when such institution is pri�marily engaged in offering to the public generally, facilities and services for the diagnosis and/or treat�ment of injury, deformity, disease, surgical or obstet�rical care.  Also included within the term are long term care facilities such as, but not limited to, skilled nursing facilities, intermediate care facilities, assisted living facilities and specialty care assisted living facilities rising to the level of intermediate care.  The term “hospitals” relates to health care institutions and shall not include the private offices of physicians or dentists, whether in individual, group, professional corporation or professional association practice.  This section shall not apply to county or district health departments.





Ala. Code § 22-21-20(1) (1997); See also Ala. Code § 22-21-70(3) (1997).





	The health of the populous is of great concern to the Legislature and soci�ety in general.  As a result, several statutes have been dedicated to the imple�mentation of standards to maintain the health and welfare of all living within the State of Alabama.  Specifically, section 11-47-134 of the Code authorizes cities and towns to establish hospitals.  “All cities and town of this state shall have the power to aid, establish, set up and regulate hospitals . . . anywhere in the county in which the city or town is situated . . .” Ala. Code § 11-47-134 (1992).





	Although section 11-47-134 permits a town to establish a hospital, this section does not authorize the town to sublease space to any private corporation for less than adequate consideration.  Moreover, such a practice is strictly for�bidden by section 94 of article IV of the Constitution of Alabama, as last amended by Amendment 558. Ala. Const. art IV, § 94 (amend. 558) (strictly prohibiting a political subdivision of the state from grant�ing money or any other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or association).





	This matter is most similar to an opinion rendered to the Honorable Ted Boyett, Mayor of the City of Sulligent, dated March 14, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00228.  In the Boyett opinion, this Office stated that because of section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, the city could not “1) either monetarily or by use of municipal equipment or supplies, help a dentist remodel his building, 2) buy equipment for a dentist, or 3) donate money to a dentist.”  See Boyett at 2.





	The Town of Falkville may, however, establish a medical clinic board or a health care authority in the manner provided by section 11-58-1, et seq., or sec�tions 22-21-310 through 22-21-359, respectively.  Regardless of the manner in which the town chooses to create the public corporation, the Town of Falkville would be able to accomplish its goal.





	Should the Town of Falkville choose to create the medical clinic board, the town would be able to donate money or equipment to the board pursuant to section 11-58-12 of the Code.  Ala. Code § 11-58-12 (1994).  Further, in accor�dance with section 11-58-5, the medical clinic board would be able to lease a facility to HMC. Ala. Code § 11-58-5 (1994).  Also, in an effort to assist in the recruiting of either physicians or HMC, the Town of Falkville may aid HMC or prospective physicians by appropriating funds to the clinic.  See Opinion to Honorable Wade Hankins, Mayor, City of Vernon, dated June 4, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00286; Ala. Code § 11-47-134 (1992).





	Conversely, should the Town of Falkville choose to create a health care authority, it would be able to enter into a lease agreement with the Town of Falkville pursuant to section 22-21-330.  Ala. Code § 22-21-330 (1997).  Fur�ther, the health care authority would then be able to lease the premises to HMC on the terms that the authority deems appropriate.  See Ala. Code § 22-21-318(6) (1997).  Health care authorities are given broad authority with respect to hospital-based and non-hospital-based physicians.  See Ala. Code §§ 22-21-310 through 22-21-359 (1997); Opinion to Honorable Lois M. Rockhold, Member, House of Representatives, dated December 13, 1991, A.G. No. 92-00082.  





	The Legislature has specifically stated the method by which cities and counties may establish medical clinics for the city or the county.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the Town of Falkville may, after the creation of a health care authority or a medical clinic board, aid in the recruitment and establishment of a clinic.








CONCLUSION





	A town may not sublease property to a private organization for less than adequate consideration.  A town that is interested in creating a medical clinic may, however, create a public corporation that subleases space to the private organization for the purpose of establishing a hospital or clinic as permitted by section 11-58-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama or sections 22-21-310 through 22-21-359 of the Code.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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